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AGENDA

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

LINCOLN CENTER HEARING ROOM

AND VIRTUALLY VIA ZOOM

MARCH 29, 2023

7:00 P.M.

This meeting will be held both in person and virtually, via Zoom.  Individuals who wish to speak at or 
attend the virtual meeting must complete a Request to Attend Virtually form, available at

https://manct.us/meeting by 4:00 p.m. on the day of the meeting.  These individuals will need to join 
the Zoom meeting and will be allowed to speak when directed by the Chairman. Zoom meeting 
information will be sent to individuals who complete a Request to Attend Virtually form. Only 
individuals who complete a Request to Attend Virtually form will be allowed to join the Zoom 
meeting.  A physical location and electronic equipment will be provided for the public to use if a 
written request is received at least 24 hours in advance, via email to pzccomments@manchesterct.gov,

or by mail to the Planning Department, 494 Main Street, P.O. Box 191, Manchester, CT 06045-0191.

A. PUBLIC HEARINGS

JESSE FERNANDEZ – application #ZSE-0001-2022 – Request a special exception under

Art. II, Sec. 26.04 to allow a child day care center at 346 Middle Turnpike West, Form-Based 
zone.

DR. WILLIAM SPECTOR – application #VAR-0043-2023 – Request a variance of Art. II, 
Sec. 3.01.01 to allow a generator approximately 11 feet from the side property line (15 feet 
required) at 81 Grissom Road, Residence AA zone.

ORFORD VILLAGE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION – application 
#VAR-0044-2023 – Request a use variance of Art. II, Sec. 4.01 to construct 4 senior multi- 
family units at 190 North Elm Street, Residence A zone.

BDC INVESTMENTS LLC – application #VAR-0045-2023 – Request a use variance from 
Art. II, Sec. 15.01.01(m) to convert the existing dentist office into a residential unit at 12

Myrtle Street (a.k.a. 12B Myrtle Street), Central Business District zone.

B. BUSINESS MEETING

1. Consideration of Public Hearings

2. Approval of Minutes

• February 22, 2023 – Public Hearing, Business Meeting

3. Acceptance of New Applications

4. Other Business

• Upcoming Training Opportunities 

 

 
 

https://manct.us/meeting
mailto:pzccomments@manchesterct.gov


 

 

TOWN OF MANCHESTER 

LEGAL NOTICE 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on March 29, 2023 at 7:00 p.m., both 

virtually and in person in the Lincoln Center Hearing Room, 494 Main Street, Manchester, 

Connecticut to hear and consider the following applications: 

 

JESSE FERNANDEZ – application #ZSE-0001-2022 – Request a special exception under Art. 

II, Sec. 26.04 to allow a child day care center at 346 Middle Turnpike West, Form-Based zone. 

 

DR. WILLIAM SPECTOR – application #VAR-0043-2023 – Request a variance of Art. II, 

Sec. 3.01.01 to allow a generator approximately 11 feet from the side property line (15 feet 

required) at 81 Grissom Road, Residence AA zone. 

 

ORFORD VILLAGE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION – application #VAR-

0044-2023 – Request a use variance of Art. II, Sec. 4.01 to construct 4 senior multi-family units 

at 190 North Elm Street, Residence A zone. 

 

BDC INVESTMENTS LLC – application #VAR-0045-2023 – Request a use variance from 

Art. II, Sec. 15.01.01(m) to convert the existing dentist office into a residential unit at 12 Myrtle 

Street (a.k.a. 12B Myrtle Street), Central Business District zone. 

 

At this hearing interested persons may be heard, either in person or virtually via Zoom, and 

written communications received.  Individuals who wish to speak at or attend the virtual meeting 

must complete a Request to Attend Virtually form, available at https://manct.us/meeting by 4:00 

p.m. on the day of the meeting.  These individuals will need to join the Zoom meeting and will 

be allowed to speak when directed by the Chairman.  Zoom meeting information will be sent to 

individuals who complete a Request to Attend Virtually form.  Only individuals who complete a 

Request to Attend Virtually form will be allowed to join the Zoom meeting.  A physical location 

and electronic equipment will be provided for the public to use if a written request is received at 

least 24 hours in advance, via email to pzccomments@manchesterct.gov, or by mail to the 

Planning Department, 494 Main Street, P.O. Box 191, Manchester, CT 06045-0191.  Individuals 

may also submit comments in writing to the Planning and Economic Development Department 

via email to pzccomments@manchesterct.gov, or by mail to the Planning Department, 494 Main 

Street, P.O. Box 191, Manchester, CT 06045-0191.  All written comments received by 4:00 p.m. 

on the day of the meeting will be presented and recorded as part of the hearing.  Information 

about these applications will also be available online at https://Manchesterct.gov/zba by the 

Friday before the hearing. 

 

James R. Stevenson, Chair 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
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TOWN OF MANCHESTER 

PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 

 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

FROM: Megan Pilla, Principal Development Planner 

 

DATE: March 23, 2023 

 

RE: Jesse Fernandez – Application #ZSE-0001-2022 

 346 Middle Turnpike West – Form-Based zone 

 

 

Introduction 

 

The applicant is requesting a special exception under Art. II, Sec. 26.04 to allow a child day care 

center at 346 Middle Turnpike West, Form-Based zone. 

 

Project Description 

 

The applicant owns and operates Fun Luvin Daycare Center, which is currently located at 358 

Hartford Road, and is seeking approval for a new location at the subject property. The proposed 

space is located near the middle of the existing shopping center and faces the south parking lot. 

The directly adjacent units are currently occupied by the Manchester branch of the CT 

Department of Children & Families (DCF) and the plaza’s maintenance space. The proposed 

floor plan is attached. 

 

Outdoor Play Area 

 

Both local and state regulations require that child day care centers provide a securely enclosed 

outdoor play area. The original proposal showed a 168 sq. ft. fenced-in play space directly 

outside the main entrance of the proposed facility on what is currently the sidewalk. Town staff 

had several concerns with this location, and after discussions with staff, the applicant agreed to 

propose an alternative location for the play area. The final page of the attached plans shows an 

alternative location which would eliminate six (6) parking spaces in order to locate the fenced-in 

playground within the parking lot, adjacent to the existing dumpster enclosure. 

 

Staff then suggested that if the playground must be located within the parking lot, a better 

location would be at the end of a row of parking stalls nearest to the facility entrance, reducing 

the distance that children would have to walk through the parking lot to reach the playground. 

The applicant agreed, but revised plans have not yet been submitted (see discussion below under 

Staff Review). 

 

 

 



Traffic and Parking 

 

Parking at the shopping center is adequate to meet the minimum requirements, and any increase 

in traffic is expected to be minimal in relation to the size of the shopping plaza. Customers of the 

proposed facility would most likely park in the rear of the shopping center off of Green Manor 

Boulevard, which is where the facility’s entrance would be. 

 

For the Board’s Consideration 

 

Child day care centers are permitted in the Form-Based zone by special exception from the 

Zoning Board of Appeals. The Board should consider whether the proposed day care center 

meets the requirements of Article IV, Section 10, as well as the general requirements for special 

exceptions as outlined in Article IV, Section 20. 

 

Staff Review 

 

Town staff have reviewed the plans and documents submitted with the application and noted 

several concerns with the original proposal. The applicant met with staff to discuss these issues 

and some modifications were agreed upon. As of the writing of this memo, revised plans have 

not yet been submitted. The applicant has been advised that revised plans must be submitted in 

advance of the March 29, 2023 meeting. 

 

Staff concerns with the original proposal were as follows: 

 

1. It was not clear if the proposed kitchen and utility closet have enough space to 

accommodate the equipment required for licensure of a day care center. 

• The applicant has stated that a revised floor plan will show all of the equipment 

required for licensure, but that plan has not yet been submitted. 

2. The creation of the proposed interior space, which would be carved out of a larger 

existing space, would also create another unit with no entry/exit door. The floor plan 

should show the location of the new door to be installed for the other space. 

• The new door is shown hand drawn onto the attached existing conditions floor 

plan. The applicant has been advised that this needs to be properly drafted and 

shown on the proposed floor plan in context with all other proposed interior 

changes. 

3. The originally proposed location of the outdoor play area was not appropriate, as it would 

block pedestrian use of the sidewalk and was also too close to vehicular traffic. 

• The applicant submitted the attached diagram showing an alternate playground 

location. As discussed above, staff suggested a different location, and advised the 

applicant that additional detail of the playground must be shown on the plan 

(exact location of fence and gate, location of play equipment, detail of surfacing 

material, etc.) A revised plan has not yet been submitted. 
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Fun Luvin Daycare Center Narrative 

Fun Luvin Daycare Center opened in Manchester October 2015, fully license by the State of 

Connecticut, owned and operated by Yudyssa and Jesse Fernandez.  It is a minority, veteran 

owned business.  It's a daycare center, but when you walk in a lot of parents feel like they're 

walking into a home.  With that said, "Everyone that works here loves children and wants to be 

here. It's more than a job."  

We hire local Manchester residents and cater to low-income families. Yudyssa founded Fun 

Luvin Home Daycare in 2008. Yudyssa began in her home in Manchester, Connecticut and since 

2008, she has always dreamed of someday opening her our own daycare center.  She always 

wanted to expand and finally had the opportunity when the previous daycare in our current 

location was shut down.  She has steadily grown her dream to its present state.  

Jesse and Yudyssa have extensively renovated the property after acquiring it.  Jesse did the work 

himself, inside and out.  They even researched what colors influenced positive moods of 

children.  New furniture, a playscape, paint, lights, and a number of other fixtures and additions 

have all become a part of the building that is now Fun Luvin Daycare Center.  

They have two boys of their own. We perform thorough background checks on all workers, 

interviews parents, and even gives parents the opportunity to interview us.  Also, every one of 

our staff members are certified in CPR and Infant First Aid.  

 

Fun Luvin Daycare is truly a family affair. 

 

Now we are looking to expand into the 376RA Middle TPK W location.  We see a need for 

quality daycare who focuses on quality care and teaching children from newborn to age 5.  In 

Connecticut there is a dire need for childcare, especially low-income families.  We have a 

waiting list and need to expand due to that need. We were searching for a location to stay in 

Manchester and found this location with is on a bus line and easy access to highways.  We are 

excited to revitalize this space and bring life to this section of the plaza. 

Additional information received 10/17/22:

Business operations are as follows: We will open from 7:30am - 5:45pm. We have a total of 7
employees currently, we will have to staff an additional 3 employees if we get approved for this
location as enrollment increases. We will have a total of 38 children once enrollment is at capacity,
we currently have 24 children in the Hartford Road location. We have a pre-k program that gets
children ready for Kindergarten.

We do not anticipate any disruption to the traffic flow in the parking lot. There is ample parking on
the back of the plaza that we will share with both DCF employees and parents.



Overall site plan showing location of the proposed space in the shopping center



Overall site plan showing location of the proposed space in the shopping center



Existing Conditions Floor Plan showing proposed space in relation to DCF space

Interior space
(existing)



Fenced outdoor play area - 8' wide by
21' long, entirely on existing sidewalk

Proposed daycare space



Playground

New Exit for the 
rear area

Alternate location for playground suggested by applicant on 11/29/22



TOWN OF MANCHESTER 

PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 

 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

FROM: Megan Pilla, Principal Development Planner 

 

DATE: March 23, 2023 

 

RE: Dr. William Spector – Application #VAR-0043-2023 

 81 Grissom Road – Residence AA zone 

 

 

Introduction 

 

The applicant is requesting a variance from Art. II, Sec. 3.01.01 to allow a generator 

approximately 11 feet from the side property line (15 feet required) at 81 Grissom Road, 

Residence AA zone. 

 

Variance Request 

 

Art. II, Sec. 3.01.01, which outlines the area, height, and bulk dimensional standards for single-

family residences in the Residence AA zone, specifies that the minimum side yard setback is 15 

ft. 

 

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a generator on the southeast side of the existing 

house, approximately 11 ft. from the side property line. 

 

Stated Hardship 

 

The applicant has provided the following answers regarding hardship: 

 

Strict application of the regulations would produce UNDUE HARDSHIP because: 

 

“At this time the gas installation for the standby generator has been permitted, completed 

and passed final inspection. The location for the generator is most suitable for the 

installation as it meets NEC requirements and Kohler Manufacturing requirements.  

Relocating to another location would cause undue additional costs to the homeowner.” 

 

The hardship created is UNIQUE and not shared by all properties alike in the neighborhood 

because: 

 

“Alternate locations pose the following hazards: Carbon monoxide intake concerns, 

allowable distances to combustibles, window clearances and sources of ignition.” 

 



The variance would not change THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD because: 

 

“The installation of the generator would be on the side of the home. The distance 

between neighbors' home is approximately 40'.  The generator is installed in such a way 

that it is not obtrusive to others. This is the best location for the exhaust direction taking 

into consideration both the homeowner and the neighbor.” 

 

Staff Review 

 

Town staff has reviewed the plans and documents submitted with the application and there are 

no outstanding comments. 
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Residential • Commercial • Industrial • Generators 

363 Elm St. - Enfield, CT 06082 
Tel (860) 749-5444    Fax (860) 749-0288 

 
 

CT Lic. #103821  ~  MA Lic. #20573-A  ~  S Lic.# SS CO 000995  ~  VT Lic. #EM-05968  ~  NH Lic. # 13597M 

 

 

 

NARRATIVE 

 

William Spector 

81 Grissom Rd 

Manchester, CT  06040 

 

Installation of a Kohler 14 Kw standby generator to be located on the right side ( East side) of the 

home.   

Location to be in front of the chimney to meet NEC codes and regulations as well as Kohler 

Manufacturers regulations and specifications. 

The installation to be performed by :  Bartholomew Electric, LLC, 363 Elm St, Enfield, CT  06040 

 







TOWN OF MANCHESTER 

PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 

 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

FROM: Megan Pilla, Principal Development Planner 

 

DATE: March 23, 2023 

 

RE: Orford Village Housing Development Corporation – Application #VAR-0044-2023 

 190 North Elm Street – Residence A zone 

 

 

Introduction 

 

The applicant is requesting a variance from Art. II, Sec. 4.01 to construct 4 new senior multi-

family units at 190 North Elm Street, Residence A zone. 

 

Variance Request 

 

Art. II, Sec. 4.01, which outlines the permitted uses in the Residence A zone, does not include 

multi-family housing. However, when the existing development was approved in 1985, multi-

unit elderly housing was permitted in this zone with a special exception. At that time the 

property was owned by the Town, and a special exception was approved for a 24-unit elderly 

housing development. The Town decided to only construct 20 units, leaving 4 units not yet 

constructed but approved for future expansion. Then, in 1998, multi-unit elderly housing was 

removed from the list of special exception uses in this zone, effectively making the use 

nonconforming. 

 

The applicant is now requesting a variance to allow the construction of 4 new residential units 

for a total of 24 units, as was originally approved, along with associated parking (6 new spaces) 

and sidewalks. 

 

Stated Hardship 

 

The applicant has provided the following answers regarding hardship: 

 

Strict application of the regulations would produce UNDUE HARDSHIP because: 

 

“This site was approved in 1985 for 24 elderly housing units when it was owned by the  

Town of Manchester.  At that time, the Residence A zoning classification allowed for  

multi-family use as a special exception in the Residence A zone.  Since then the  

regulations were changed with new multi-family and elderly housing zones and the use as  

a special exception was removed from the Residence A Zone.  

  



The Town decided to only construct 20 units leaving 4 units approved but not constructed  

for future expansion.  Those four units were in two separate buildings – one building in  

the middle of what is now a well-used by the tenants open space area on the site and one  

building in the location along North Elm Street where the new building is proposed.   

When Orford Village Housing Development Corporation purchased the property to  

operate and maintain, it included all rights and uses associated with the property.  

  

Since the property remains zoned Residence A, new units are no longer a permitted use.   

Changing the zoning to another zone designation that would allow, with site plan  

approval, the construction of the four additional units would make several physical  

aspects of the current residential use non-conforming.  A variance would resolve the  

issue with the least impact.” 

 

The hardship created is UNIQUE and not shared by all properties alike in the neighborhood 

because: 

 

“This is the only property in the neighborhood that has elderly housing on it and the  

previous approval for four more units.  In fact, this is probably the only Residence A  

zoned lot in the Town with that condition.” 

 

The variance would not change THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD because: 

 

“The existing buildings on the property are small-scale residential use in design with 

one-story structures.  The proposed units will match in size and scale those buildings and 

are smaller than surrounding single family structures in the neighborhood.  This will not 

change the character of the neighborhood and not change the ultimate use of the 

property as envisioned by the Town of Manchester and The Planning and Zoning  

Commission in 1985 when the original approvals were received.” 

 

Staff Review 

 

Town staff has reviewed the plans and documents submitted with the application and an update 

on the status of any comments will be provided to the Board at the March 29, 2023 meeting. 
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TOWN OF MANCHESTER 

PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 

Variance Application – Hardship Information 

 

 

CASE:  VAR-0044-2023 

APPLICANT:  Orford Village Housing Development Corporation 

ADDRESS:  190 North Elm Street 

  

Answers provided by applicant: 

 

1. Strict application of the regulations would produce UNDUE HARDSHIP because: 

 

This site was approved in 1985 for 24 elderly housing units when it was owned by the 

Town of Manchester.  At that time, the Residence A zoning classification allowed for 

multi-family use as a special exception in the Residence A zone.  Since then the 

regulations were changed with new multi-family and elderly housing zones and the use as 

a special exception was removed from the Residence A Zone. 

 

The Town decided to only construct 20 units leaving 4 units approved but not constructed 

for future expansion.  Those four units were in two separate buildings – one building in 

the middle of what is now a well-used by the tenants open space area on the site and one 

building in the location along North Elm Street where the new building is proposed.  

When Orford Village Housing Development Corporation purchased the property to 

operate and maintain, it included all rights and uses associated with the property. 

 

Since the property remains zoned Residence A, new units are no longer a permitted use.  

Changing the zoning to another zone designation that would allow, with site plan 

approval, the construction of the four additional units would make several physical 

aspects of the current residential use non-conforming.  A variance would resolve the 

issue with the least impact. 

 

2. The hardship created is UNIQUE and not shared by all properties alike in the 

neighborhood because: 

 

This is the only property in the neighborhood that has elderly housing on it and the 

previous approval for four more units.  In fact, this is probably the only Residence A 

zoned lot in the Town with that condition. 

 

3. The variance would not change THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD 

because: 

 

The existing buildings on the property are small-scale residential use in design with one-

story structures.  The proposed units will match in size and scale those buildings and are 

smaller than surrounding single family structures in the neighborhood.  This will not 



 

change the character of the neighborhood and not change the ultimate use of the 

property as envisioned by the Town of Manchester and The Planning and Zoning 

Commission in 1985 when the original approvals were received. 



Yellow = Proposed
new building
Pink = Proposed site
improvements









TOWN OF MANCHESTER 

PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 

 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

FROM: Megan Pilla, Principal Development Planner 

 

DATE: March 23, 2023 

 

RE: BDC Investments LLC – Application #VAR-0045-2023 

 12 Myrtle Street – Central Business District zone 

 

 

Introduction 

 

The applicant is requesting a variance from Art. II, Sec. 15.01.01(m) to convert the existing 

dentist office into a residential unit at 12 Myrtle Street (a.k.a. 12B Myrtle Street), Central 

Business District zone. 

 

Variance Request 

 

Art. II, Sec. 15.01.01 lists the permitted uses in the CBD zone, and item (m) specifically states 

that residential unit are permitted on the second floor and above. 

 

The applicant is requesting a variance to convert a first floor unit from an unoccupied dentist 

office to a residential unit. 

 

Stated Hardship 

 

The applicant has provided the following answers regarding hardship: 

 

Strict application of the regulations would produce UNDUE HARDSHIP because: 

 

“12 Myrtle is located in the CBD although it is in the beginning of a residential 

neighborhood and across from the park. This is not a typical commercial building and is 

not located on the main street. The assessor card also says the property is a 4-family with 

an occupancy of 4 instead of a mixed-use property. 

 

This commercial unit will be difficult to lease and due to its current condition very 

expensive to renovate for another commercial tenant if it was possible to find one at all. 

The commercial market is seeing an oversupply of office / commercial space due to the 

tide change of working from home while the housing market continues to tighten. The 

trend of converting commercial space into residential space has started and is only 

increasing as more large commercial buildings lose their tenants. Our goal is to clean up 

the property which has been ignored for years by reinvesting in the building and 



community. We will bring high quality housing to downtown Manchester which helps 

support the local businesses as well as increase the tax base for Manchester as a whole.   

 

There is a shortage of housing, especially quality and affordable housing all across the 

United States. There is an oversupply of commercial space and undersupply of 

residential housing. One additional residential unit doesn't fix this problem, but every 

unit helps.” 

 

The hardship created is UNIQUE and not shared by all properties alike in the neighborhood 

because: 

 

“A unique hardship is the property would be less concerning for the fire marshal by 

converting this property to residential. If the property is left with a commercial unit the 

fire marshal is going to require that this property is sprinkled. If the unit is converted to 

residential they will allow it to continue without a sprinkler. The cost of sprinkling a 4-

unit existing and occupied building will not be financially feasible and a significant 

hardship. All current tenants will be disturbed or displaced because of the required work 

that would need to happen if the property was sprinkled. This is a significant hardship for 

the tenants and ownership.” 

 

The variance would not change THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD because: 

 

“This commercial space has sat vacant for years and from the exterior, it looks like a 

standard residential property. This request does not change the footprint of the building 

or require any site work. All work will stay confined inside the current four walls of the 

commercial unit. It will require minimal interior work as well since there is already a full 

bathroom and 2 rooms that are large enough for 2 bedrooms. The work will consist of 

removing several partition walls, adding a kitchen, and updating the flooring, walls, and 

lighting for residential use vs commercial use. 

 

By converting this unit to a residential unit it will require less parking than a commercial 

unit. A dentist's office requires multiple hygienists, at least one dentist, and one person at 

the front desk. Then there will be clients coming and going who also need parking. The 

residential unit will be a two-bedroom unit which will be less parking than a commercial 

unit. It will also be much less impactful from a traffic point of view. A commercial unit on 

a residential street will significantly increase the traffic vs a 100% residential street and 

neighborhood.” 

 

Staff Review 

 

Town staff has reviewed the plans and documents submitted with the application and an update 

on the status of any comments will be provided to the Board at the March 29, 2023 meeting. 

 

mp 
\\TOWNFILE2\Users\Planning\ZBA\2023\03 - March 29\Packet\VAR-0045-2023 (12 Myrtle) - Memo.docxx 

Attachments 



BIRCH STRE

LOCUST STREET

LINDEN STREET

PEARL STREET

MYRTLE STREET

BISSELL STREET

BRAINARD PLACE

HAZEL STREET

CHESTNUT STREET

CHURCH STREET

CHURCH STREET

GORMAN PLACE

MAIN ST

LINDEN ST

CHURCH ST

MYRTLE ST

LOCUST ST

PEARL ST

GORMAN PL

BIRCH ST

BISSELL ST

BRAINARD PL

CHEST
NUT 

ST

LAUREL ST

Town of
Manchester, CT

Geographic Information 
Systems

12 Myrtle Street

DISCLAIMER:
The Town of Manchester, CT assumes no legal responsibility for
the information contained in  this map. This map is provided "AS IS"
without warranty of any kind.
NOTES:
Planimetric and topographic information were compiled by 
stereophotogrammetric methods from photography dated April 24,
1999 in accordance with ASPR accuracy standards for 1"=40'
large scale Class I maps. Real property compiled from recorded 
deeds, subdivision plans and other public records. Utility networks
compiled from record plans, as-builts and/or field survey data. 
Aerial photography dated April 24, 1999.

.30 0 30 60 90 120
Feet

Date: 3/23/2023

Manchester Town
Boundary
B2 -  Business II
CBD - Central Business
District
RA - Residence A
RB - Residence B
RC - Residence C
Design Overlay Zone

1 inch = 150 feet

Project Location



12 Myrtle Street Manchester CT Variance Narrative 
March 1st, 2023 

Town of Manchester 
Planning and Zoning 
41 Center St, Manchester, CT 06045 

Re: 12 Myrtle Street variance to convert dental office into a 2 bedroom residential apartment 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 I’m writing this letter to provide a narrative for the variance request at 12 Myrtle Street 
Manchester CT. This request is to convert an old dental office into a 2-bedroom residential 
apartment. The building is located in the CBD zoning district although it resides on a purely 
residential street.  

The existing building is currently configured as 3 residential apartments and 1 dental office on 
the first floor. The new proposed use would be a 4-unit residential building.  

The existing unit is currently several dental offices, a full bathroom, a mudroom and door to the 
basement. All utilities for the building are separated as if this is a 4 unit property.  

The proposed conversion would be 100% inside the existing unit with minimal construction. The 
dental offices would be turned into bedrooms, a kitchen would be added to the unit and the 
commercial fixtures would be changed for residential fixtures. There would be no modification 
to the footprint of the building or common areas of the building.  

The dental office has sat vacant and in disrepair for many years. The conversion to a residential 
unit would make the property purely residential and conform with the other properties on the 
street and neighborhood.   

Thank you for considering this request.  

Best, 

 

Ian Hislop 
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MINUTES OF PUBLIC HEARING 

HELD BY THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

LINCOLN CENTER HEARING ROOM 

FEBRUARY 22, 2023 

 

 

 MEMBERS PRESENT:  

                                In Person: James R. Stevenson, Chair 

   Robert Haley, Vice Chair 

   Edward Slegeski 

   Sandra DeCampos 

 

 ALTERNATES PRESENT:  

 In Person:  Kevin Hood, Sitting 

   Harun Ahmed 

  

 ABSENT:  Keshet Spadaccini, Secretary 

   Linda Harris 

 

 STAFF PRESENT:  

 In Person:  Megan Pilla, Principal Development Planner 

 Electronically:  James Davis, Zoning Enforcement Officer 

   Nancy Martel, Recording Secretary 

 

 

The Chair opened the Public Hearing at 7:00 P.M.  The Secretary read the legal notice for the 

application when the call was made.  

 

HERMES BAEZ, SOCHLO CREAM LLC – Application #VAR-0036-2022 – Request a variance of 

Art. II, Sec. 1.03.01 (b) to allow a commercial vehicle exceeding one ton on a personal residential 

driveway at 15 Chester Drive, Residence A zone. 

 

Mr. Hermes Baez, 15 Chester Drive, introduced himself. Mr. Baez explained that he is requesting the 

variance to allow him to park his business truck in his driveway. The truck runs on electricity, which is 

necessary to preserve the product inside.  

 

Mr. Haley inquired about Mr. Baez’s business. After Mr. Baez gave an explanation of his business, Mr. 

Haley asked where Mr. Baez picks up the ice cream. It was explained that it is picked up from a 

distributor in Enfield. 

 

Mr. Haley asked how often the product is picked up. Mr. Baez stated that he picks up the product every 

other day or once a week. Mr. Haley further asked how much product is left on the truck at night, to 

which Mr. Baez reported that approximately 3,000 lbs. are left. After a question from Mr. Haley, Mr. 

Baez stated that he just started his business.  
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Mr. Slegeski commented that the State Business Registry reports the company, SOCHLO, was formed 

in March 2022. He asked the weight of Mr. Baez’s truck, and Mr. Baez responded that it weighs 

approximately 10,000 lbs. Mr. Slegeski asked about the voltage to the truck and Mr. Baez responded 

that it is 220.  

 

Mr. Baez remarked that, in his neighborhood, there are approximately four tractor-trailers parked in 

driveways. He noted that his truck is smaller than his neighbor’s RV.  

 

Mr. Ahmed asked if there is noise when the truck is being charged. Mr. Baez reported that it is 

approximately the same as a home air conditioner.  

 

After a question from Mr. Ahmed, Mr. Baez noted that he and his neighbor have had differences in the 

past. Currently, in his opinion, the neighbor does not want him in the neighborhood. He relayed some of 

the issues that have occurred in the past. Mr. Baez reported that he charges the truck for approximately 

four to five hours each night.  

 

Mr. Stevenson requested clarification of the charging time and how it ceases to run. Mr. Baez stated that 

he turns it off at approximately 10:00 P.M. and does not run it all night. Mr. Stevenson assumed it only 

charges from approximately 4:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M, though he speculated that Mr. Baez would not be 

able to set a specific timeframe. 

 

Mr. Davis commented that this is a commercial distribution based on the description by the applicant. 

He also raised the concern that, if the Board planned to approve the variance with a time limit on 

charging in the evening hours, enforcement does not take place in the evening hours. Additionally, he 

referred to the Town of Manchester Noise Ordinance. 

 

Mr. Stevenson asked about the hours of the noise ordinance. Mr. Davis could not give the details, 

though he speculated it is 9:00 P.M. Mr. Stevenson asked who enforces the noise ordinance, to which 

Mr. Davis replied, “the Manchester Police Department.” 

 

After a question from Mr. Stevenson, Mr. Baez stated that his truck complies with noise regulations.  

 

Mr. Stevenson inquired about the class of Mr. Baez’s vehicle, to which Mr. Baez replied that it is a 

small semi-truck. 

 

Mr. Haley requested more information about other locations Mr. Baez has explored for parking his 

truck. Mr. Baez reported the locations he sought, as far away as Springfield, but stated that he found 

nothing with electricity.  

 

Mr. Haley asked whether Mr. Baez was aware of the zoning issue when he purchased the truck. Mr. 

Baez stated that he did not know he couldn’t have the truck on his own property and reiterated that there 

are tractor-trailer trucks parked in his neighborhood.  

 

Mr. Haley explained that a hardship must be presented to the Board. Mr. Baez stated that his hardship is 

his inability to find a spot to park his vehicle with electricity available.  
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Mr. Stevenson inquired whether Mr. Baez is a franchisee, which was explained. Mr. Stevenson asked 

whether there are other individuals in the same situation. Mr. Baez stated that the other individuals have 

trucks that run on gas compressors.  

 

Mr. Haley asked if Mr. Baez has investigated the option of a freezer where his product could be 

unloaded at night and reloaded in the morning. Mr. Baez explained the difficulties of that option.  

 

Mr. Slegeski observed that Mr. Baez’s business formed on March 1st. He asked how long the truck has 

been parked on his property. Mr. Slegeski speculated whether Mr. Baez could obtain a rental bay, 

purchase a freezer, and pick up less product to remedy the situation.  

 

Mr. Baez responded that would not work for him. 

 

Mr. Romny Tejeda, Rocky Hill, introduced himself. He stated that he has visited the property many 

times and has observed the vehicle noise, which is just air conditioning noise. He has been present when 

the neighbor complained about other issues. The truck is similar to a pickup truck.  

 

Ms. Linda Templeton, 19 Chester Drive, introduced herself. In her opinion, the air conditioning is not 

comparable to a home air conditioner. In addition, she does not believe a commercial vehicle belongs in 

that neighborhood. She acknowledged that she owns an RV but pointed out that it is allowable in 

Manchester. Ms. Templeton stated that she does not believe the commercial vehicle is acceptable in the 

area.  

 

Mr. Derek Threats, 698 Center Street, introduced himself. He stated that, though he shares a back yard 

with Mr. Baez, he cannot hear the truck at all. When speaking with Mr. Baez in close proximity to the 

truck, he could not hear the truck, noting it sounds like a fan. In his opinion, allowing Mr. Baez to 

operate his business is good for the community. 

 

Mr. Dale Wagner, 11 Chester Drive, introduced himself, stating that he is friends with Mr. Baez and 

with Ms. Templeton. He noted that he cannot hear the noise or see the truck from his yard. He stated that 

he, personally, does not have an issue with the truck.  

 

Ms. Adalgisa Beato, 15 Chester Drive, introduced herself as Mr. Baez’s wife. She agreed that there have 

been problems in the past with Ms. Templeton.  They have never had any noise complaints since 

moving into their home. She concurred with the statement regarding the number of tractor-trailer trucks 

in the neighborhood.  

 

Mr. Davis mentioned that a Notice of Violation letter was initially sent on May 6, 2022. He added that 

there was nothing sent out regarding noise and noted that he never heard the vehicle. Zoning 

Enforcement does hear complaints on a regular basis, and they encourage individuals to seek out 

industrial properties and to speak with the owner regarding electricity and storage of the vehicle. He 

added that this is not a unique situation and, if there are other properties with tractor-trailers, the Town 

would be happy to look at them. 
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Ms. Johanna Tejeda, 45 Fern Street, Rocky Hill, reported that she has been at the home and has never 

heard any noise louder than a dog barking or an RV running. In her opinion, this is more of a personal 

issue, not a vehicle issue.   

 

Ms. Pilla read a comment from Mr. Robert Jones, 25 Chester Street: 

 

“Zoning Board Members:  I am writing in concern of the application. I live in the neighborhood in 

question and have many concerns about the future of this quiet neighborhood. My wife and I have lived 

in this neighborhood since 1998 and raised our three children here. This is a very quiet place to live, and 

this truck causes a continuous droning noise that is disturbing to the neighbors. The additional 

commercial traffic will have an impact on people that like to walk through and the kids that play in the 

neighborhood. This truck has also had a couple of major oil spills in the driveway. The owner proceeded 

to take his hose and rinse the oil down his driveway into the street. This is not an environmentally 

friendly means of cleaning up an oil spill. I also have concerns about the future of the area if we allow 

this truck in; who will be next? It’s bad enough we have a trucking company being run out of a house on 

Thomas Drive. We also have someone running an illegal repair service out of their house on Olcott 

Street. That house has a back yard full of junk cars and trucks. I have nothing against someone starting a 

business, but commercial vehicles have no place in a neighborhood. Please think twice about allowing 

this application to go through. I will not be able to attend the meeting tonight due to having to take my 

daughter to soccer practice.” 

 

Mr. Baez reported that Mr. Jones has made disrespectful comments to him in the past.  

 

Ms. Pilla reported no Staff technical comments on the application. There was an unanswered question 

from Mr. Davis, who asked whether the truck can be parked in the garage and whether the applicant has 

considered an alternative garage. 

 

Mr. Baez reported that his garage needs to be rebuilt and he speculated about his neighbor’s reaction to 

reconstructing the entire garage. The truck will not fit in the current garage. 

 

Mr. Haley asked Staff, if the Board were to deny the application, whether there would be a timeframe 

for Mr. Baez to find a location. 

 

Mr. Davis explained that, if the application were denied, as with any other application in such a 

proceeding, the goal is to encourage compliance and is not punitive in any nature. As long as the 

applicant was moving forward with coming into compliance, Zoning would allow a reasonable amount 

of time. He expressed the hope that it would be quicker than this process has been thus far.  

 

Mr. Haley asked whether the Board could place a time limit on the compliance. 

 

Mr. Stevenson said, if the Board denies the application, there are no conditions on a denial.  

 

Mr. Baez remarked that, if his application is denied, he will have to shut down his business.  

 

The public hearing was closed at 7:50 P.M. 
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I certify these minutes were adopted on the following date: 

 

 

 

_________________________________  ____________________________________ 

Date       James Stevenson, Chair 

 

NOTICE: A DIGITAL RECORDING OF THIS PUBLIC HEARING CAN BE HEARD IN 

THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT. 
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MINUTES OF BUSINESS MEETING 

HELD BY THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

LINCOLN CENTER HEARING ROOM 

FEBRUARY 22, 2023 

 

 

 MEMBERS PRESENT:  

                                In Person: James R. Stevenson, Chair 

  Robert Haley, Vice Chair 

  Edward Slegeski 

  Sandra DeCampos 

 

 ALTERNATES PRESENT:  

 In Person:  Kevin Hood, Sitting 

   Harun Ahmed 

 

 ABSENT:  Keshet Spadaccini, Secretary 

   Linda Harris 

 

 STAFF PRESENT:  

 In Person:  Megan Pilla, Principal Development Planner 

 Electronically:  James Davis, Zoning Enforcement Officer 

   Nancy Martel, Recording Secretary 

 

      

The Chair opened the Business Meeting at 7:50 P.M. 

 

CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

 

HERMES BAEZ, SOCHLO CREAM LLC – Application #VAR-0036-2022 – Request a variance of 

Art. II, Sec. 1.03.01 (b) to allow a commercial vehicle exceeding one ton on a personal residential 

driveway at 15 Chester Drive, Residence A zone. 

 

MOTION: Mr. Slegeski moved to deny the variance. Mr. Haley seconded the motion. Mr. 

Stevenson, Mr. Haley, Mr. Slegeski, and Mr. Hood voted in favor. Ms. DeCampos voted 

against the motion. The motion passed 4 to 1.  

 

The reason for denial is that the proposal would set an unintended precedent.  

 

Mr. Baez expressed his anger over the ruling. 

 

APPROVAL OF JANUARY 25, 2023 MINUTES: PUBLIC HEARING AND BUSINESS 

MEETING 

 

MOTION: Mr. Haley moved to approve the minutes with the modification to the public hearing 

minutes that “Mr. Haley” be changed to “Mr. Slegeski” in the sentence, “Mr. Haley 

DRAFT 
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speculated whether there would be alarms on the doors for the safety of the clientele.” 

Ms. DeCampos seconded the motion and all members voted in favor. 

 

RECEIPT OF NEW APPLICATIONS 

 

DR. WILLIAM SPECTOR – Application #VAR-0043-2023 – Request a variance from Art. II, Sec. 

3.01.01 to allow a generator approximately 11 feet from the side property line (15 feet required) at 81 

Grissom Road, Residence AA zone. 

 

UPCOMING TRAINING OPPORTUNITIES 

 

Ms. Pilla reported that the Connecticut Federation of Planning and Zoning Agencies (CFPZA) is having 

its annual conference. According to the program, the session is on Affordable Housing and would satisfy 

the requirement for one hour of affordable housing training. The event is on Thursday, March 23rd and 

registration ends on March 21st.  

 

I certify these minutes were adopted on the following date: 

 

 

____________________________  __________________________________ 

Date                     James Stevenson, Chair 

 

 

 

 

NOTICE: A DIGITAL RECORDING OF THIS BUSINESS MEETING CAN BE HEARD IN 

THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT. 
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